were mainly driven by the precipitations projected by the different GCMs.

In order to assess the impact of RSLR, the water level was increased by 0.63 m along the
downstream boundary of the delta model, representing the upper end of local RSLR projections
for the period 2046–2065. This upper limit combines the effects of deltaic aggradation and subsidence
as well as eustatic sea level rise. Table 2 shows the notations, which are used for the different drivers.
Additionally, the relative changes in discharge and SSCs at the open boundaries of the Tien River
model as well as variations in the extraction volume, which are associated with the different drivers,
are also summarised. The notation of the scenarios is a combination of the individual driver notation
listed in Table 2.

Table 2. Notations used for single drivers and associated relative changes in discharges (QBC), sediment
concentrations (SSCsBC) and sand extraction volumes (VExtr.). Discharges and sediment concentrations
were calculated along the model’s boundaries by averaging hourly values over the duration of the
simulation period. Percentages indicate changes in relation to the baseline scenario.

Drivers Notation QBC SSCsBC VExtr.

Baseline - 12,577 m3/s 148.5 g/m3 3.59 M m3/yr
Hydropower dams D −8% −95% 0%

Increase in sand mining M+ 0% 0% +100%
Decrease in sand mining M− 0% 0% −100%

Climate change Q +22% +12% 0%
RSLR S −5% −2% 0%

Water 2020, 12, 2204 11 of 21

Figure 6. Pattern of cumulative erosion (red) and deposition (blue) at the end of the baseline
scenario, including positions of riverbanks, the river’s thalweg, implemented sand mining sites
and hydraulic structures. Riverbanks were extracted from historical Landsat-7 imagery using the
MNDWI [38]. Landsat-7 images courtesy of the USGS, downloaded from the USGS EROS Centre
(https://earthexplorer.usgs.gov). Sand mining sites were separated from the surrounding bathymetry
using the approach in [6].

3. Results

In order to quantify the impacts of different drivers shown in Table 2 on the morphology of the